

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE
CONFERENCE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants,

DNC SERVICES
CORPORATION/DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action

No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB

Hon. Matthew W. Brann

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE
CONFERENCE, BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT,
COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOSEPH AYENI, LUCIA GAJDA, STEPHANIE
HIGGINS, MERIL LARA, RICARDO MORALES, NATALIE PRICE, TIM
STEVENS, AND TAYLOR STOVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Procedural History 4

Statement of Facts 5

Statement of Questions Involved 6

Argument..... 7

I. The Doctrine of Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ After-the-Fact Attempt to Invalidate the Election. 7

 A. A Candidate Cannot Wait For Election Results Before Challenging Alleged Errors That Could Have Been Raised Earlier. 8

 B. Plaintiffs Could Have Raised These Claims In Time To Address Them..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Delay Was Prejudicial..... 14

II. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Unavailable as a Matter of Law..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Itself Violate Voters’ Constitutional Rights..... 16

 B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Misconduct—Let Alone the Sort of Pervasive Fraud that Could Even Conceivably Justify the Relief They Seek. 18

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Simon,
46 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1946).....16, 19, 20

Baber v. Dunlap,
349 F. Supp. 3d 68, 76 (D. Me. 2018)16

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....17, 18

Carlson v. Ritchie,
830 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 2013)9

Costello v. United States,
365 U.S. 265 (1961).....8

Coughlin v. Ryder,
260 F. Supp. 256 (E.D. Pa. 1966).....8

Crookston v. Johnson,
841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)9

Del. Cty. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Elections,
No. CV-2020-007523 (Del. Cty. C.C.P. Nov. 4, 2020)12

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature,
No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020) (Kavanaugh,
J., concurring)9

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....18

Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)3, 8

*In re Canvassing Observation Appeal of: Donald J. Trump for
President, Inc.*,
No. 201107003, 2020 WL 6556823 (Pa. Com. Pl. Nov. 3, 2020)11

*In re Canvassing Observation Appeal of: Donald J. Trump for
President, Inc.*, No. 1094 C.D. 2020, 2020 WL 6551316 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. Nov. 5, 2020).....11, 19

In re Luzerne Cty. Return Bd.,
290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....21

In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973,
325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974).....20

Lewis v. Cayetano,
823 P.2d 738 (Haw. 1992).....9

McMichael v. Napa County,
709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983) (Kennedy, J., concurring)18

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....19

Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.,
143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998)7

Powell v. Power,
436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)16

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
218 F. Supp. 3d 396, 404-05 (E.D. Pa. 2016)10

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.,
849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)2, 8

Stein v. Cortes,
223 F.Supp. 3d 423, 437 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....3, 17

Stein v. Cortes,
No. 2:16-cv-6287 (E.D. Pa. filed Dec. 8, 2016) (Ex. A).....4

Stilp v. Hafer,
718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998).....8

Toney v. White,
488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973)8

United States v. City of Cambridge, Md.,
799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986)9

Warner v. Sun Ship, LLC,
No. 11-cv-7830, 2012 WL 1521866 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012)8

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 128
 25 P.S. § 3146.810
 25 P.S. § 3150.1620

Other Authorities

Ryan Eldredge, *Some Pennsylvania Counties Offer Second Chances at Mail Ballots, Others Do Not*, WHP-TV (Harrisburg) (Oct. 15, 2020)13
 Jonathan Lai, *Pennsylvania Struggles With How—or If—to Help Voters Fix Their Mail Ballots*, Philadelphia Inquirer (Oct. 29, 2020)13
 Office of Philadelphia City Comm’rs, Cancelled Ballot Notification Information, https://www.philadelphiavotes.com/en/home/item/1873-cancelled_ballot_notification_info14
 Pa. Dep’t of State, Guidance Concerning Poll Watchers and Authorized Representatives (Oct. 28, 2020)11
 Karen Shuey, *What Berks County Voters Need to Know About Mistakes With Mail-in Ballots*, The Mercury (Oct. 19, 2020).....13
